Blueplan Terms of Service

These Terms of Service ("Terms") govern your access to and use of the services and the Blueplan app ("App"), owned and operated by Potential Innovations Ltd. ("we", "us", "our"). By accessing or using our App, you agree to be bound by these Terms.

1. Services

The App is a journey planning tool which guides users on their independent trips, providing easy access to the route and contacts throughout the journey.

2. User Responsibilities

Users must use the App responsibly and in compliance with these Terms and any applicable laws and regulations. Misuse of the App for any illegal activities or harassment is strictly prohibited. We are not responsible for anything that happens throughout a user's journey. The user acknowledges and agrees that failures of the device, phone, or software may occur and the user is responsible for managing backup contingencies.

We are not responsible for the contacts the user includes in the App. Users should ensure they trust the contacts before including them in journey plans.

3. User Content

The App generates texts which include location information to be sent to already inputted contacts. The user is responsible for ensuring they have the necessary permissions to share this information with their contacts.

4. Use Restrictions

The App is intended for personal, non-commercial use only. You agree not to use the App for any commercial purposes without our express written consent.

5. Modifications to Terms or Services

We reserve the right to modify these Terms or the App at any time. We will inform users of any significant changes, and continued use of the App after these changes constitutes agreement to the new terms.

6. Third-Party Services

Our App uses third-party services such as Mapbox and what3words to provide certain features. These third-party services have their own terms and conditions which govern their use. We encourage users to review these terms before using the App.

7. Intellectual Property

The App, including its text, logos, trademarks, and any other proprietary material, are the exclusive property of Potential Innovations Ltd. and are protected by intellectual property laws.

8. Reporting Violations

If you believe that a user has violated these Terms, please contact us at <u>contact@potentialinnovations.com</u>.

9. Contact Us

For any queries or concerns related to these Terms, please contact us at <u>contact@potentialinnovations.com</u>.